adoption of the new impairment model introduced by the accounting standard principio IFRS 9 is deductible from the IRES and IRAP taxable
income in FY 2018. Therefore, at the date of the first-time adoption an accruing tax loss was generated. Based on current regulations, IRES tax

losses can be carried forward and can be recovered through the generation of taxable income in the following financial years with no time
limit. IRAP tax losses instead cannot be carried forward. In the light of this regulation, only the IRES tax loss caused by the adoption of the new

accounting standard was deemed likely to be recovered, hence new deferred tax assets of 342.1 million were recognized.

14

Table 1: reconciliation statement of net equity as at 31.12.2017 (ex IAS 39) and as at 01.01.2018 (IFRS 9)

- in thousand euro -

- o/w: FTA

IFRS 9 on

"Valuation

Reserves"

- o/w: FTA

IFRS 9 on

"Reserves"

A Consolidated shareholders’ equity as at 31 December 2017 (ex IAS 39) 11,963,540

B IFRS 9 ECL measurement impact on impaired financial assets (Stage 3) -1,245,844   -   -1,245,844

Assets measured at amortized cost – Loans and advances to customers -1,245,844   -1,245,844

C
IFRS 9 ECL measurement impact on performing financial assets (Stage 1 and

Stage 2)
-91,156 7,137 -98,293

Financial assets measured at amortized cost – Loans and advances to customers -75,904   -75,904

Financial assets measured at amortized cost – Loans and advances to banks -1,777   -1,777

Financial assets measured at amortized cost – Debt securities -13,475   -13,475

Financial assets measured at fair value through OCI   -   7,137 -7,137

D IFRS 9 ECL measurement exposure on off-balance-sheet exposures 17   -   17

Guarantees and commitments 17   17

E IFRS 9 Classification&Measurement impact (excluding ECL measurement) 42,317 -80,210 122,527

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss - Debt securities -12,237 -6,823 -5,414

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss – Equity securities

and UCITS units - -128,042 128,042

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss - Loans and

advances to customers -3,124   -3,124

Financial assets measured at fair value through OCI - Debt securities 51,600 51,859 -259

Assets measured at amortized cost - Debt securities 17,714 17,504 210

Financial liabilities designated at fair value -15,254 -14,708 -546

Trading financial liabilities 3,618   3,618

F IFRS 9 impact on investments in associates (equity method) -87,351   -   -87,351

Investments in associates -87,351   -87,351

G=B+C+D

+E+F

Total IFRS 9 impact on consolidated shareholders’ equity as at 1 January 2018

(gross of tax effect)
-1,382,017 -73,073 -1,308,944

H Tax effect on 1 January 2018 344,156 -5,155 349,308

I=G+H
Total IFRS 9 impact on consolidated shareholders’ equity as at 1 January 2018

(net of tax effect)
-1,037,861 -78,228 -959,636

A+I Consolidated shareholders’ equity as at 01 January 2018 (IFRS 9) 10,925,679

Legend
FV: Fair Value

PL: Profit or Loss

OCI: Other Comprehensive Income

IFRS 9 impact on own funds at 1 January 2018

The impacts illustrated in the previous paragraph in terms of capital ratios bring about a reduction of 180bps in the fully-
loaded CET 1 ratio, which goes from 11.92% on 1 January 2018, prior to the first-time adoption of the new accounting

[…]

for each reclassified balance sheet line-item tied to financial assets and liabilities, with a separate presentation of changes
due to new classification criteria (Classification impacts), of impacts arising from the new measurement criteria
(Measurement impacts) and from the new impairment model (ECL impact – Expected Credit Losses). To this end, balances
as at 31 December 2017 (ex IAS 39) have been conventionally attributed to the new accounting categories (column
31/12/2017 (IAS 39)); IAS 39 balances are presented under the “Classification Impact” column, reallocated based on the
new decisions made with regard to the classification of financial assets based on the new accounting standard, while
impacts from new measurement criteria and impairment are presented respectively under the columns “Measurement
impacts” and “ECL Impacts”.

15  The transitional provision is illustrated in note 7 of these explanatory notes.

15

Table 2: reconciliation statement of financial assets/liabilities between balances at 31.12.2017 (IAS 39) and balances at

01.01.2018 (IFRS 9)

   (thousand €)
31/12/2017

(IAS 39)

Classification

impacts

31/12/2017

(IAS 39)

reclassified

Measurement

impacts
ECL impacts

01/01/2018

(IFRS 9)

Loans and advances measured at AC 112,681,902 -346,576 112,335,326

-1,323,525 111,011,801

   - Loans and advances to banks 4,939,223 (1) 0 4,939,223

-1,777 4,937,446

   - Loans and advances to customers 107,742,679 (2) -346,576 107,396,103

-1,321,748 106,074,355

Other financial assets 34,533,172 346,576 34,879,748 53,953 -13,475 34,920,226

   - Assets measured at FV through PL 5,184,586 1,283,285 6,467,871 -15,361

6,452,510

   - Trading assets 4,911,824 -17,390 4,894,434

4,894,434

   - Assets designated at FV 28,952 -28,952 0

0

   - Assets mandatorily measured at FV   1,329,627 1,329,627 -15,361

1,314,266

   - Hedging derivatives 243,810

243,810

243,810

   - Assets measured at FV through OCI 17,128,622 (3) -430,149 16,698,473 51,600

16,750,073

   - Assets measured at AC 12,219,964 (4) -506,560 11,713,404 17,714 -13,475 11,717,643

Total financial assets 147,215,074 - 147,215,074 53,953 -1,337,000 145,932,027

Due to banks 27,199,304

27,199,304

27,199,304

Direct funding 107,509,849

107,509,849 15,254

107,525,103

   - Deposits from customers 87,848,146

87,848,146

87,848,146

   - Debt securities and financial liabilities
desig. at FV

19,661,703   -   19,661,703 15,254

19,676,957

   - Debt securities in issue 16,248,143 160,370 16,408,513 15,254

16,423,767

   - Financial liabilities designated at fair

value
3,413,560 -160,370 3,253,190

3,253,190

Trading financial liabilities and hedging

derivatives
8,707,966

8,707,966 -3,618

8,704,348

Total financial liabilities 143,417,119 0 143,417,119 11,636 - 143,428,755

Total impact on shareholders’ equity  42,317 -1,337,000

(1) Corresponding to the retired balance sheet item “due from banks” (5,164,715 thousand), net of assets represented by debt

securities (225,492 thousand)
(2) Corresponding to the retired balance sheet item “loans to customers” (108,176,382 thousand), net of assets represented by debt

securities (433,703 thousand)
(3) The ex IAS 39 portfolio of “Financial assets available for sale” has been fully assigned to the line-item “Assets measured at FV

through OCI”
(4) The balance of the ex IAS 39 portfolio of “Financial assets held to maturity” (11,560,769 thousand) and loans to customers and banks

[…]

Table 3: reconciliation between financial assets accounting categories at 31.12.2017 (IAS 39 values) and financial assets accounting categories at 01.01.2018 (IFRS 9 “compliant” IAS

values) with reclassified amounts and C&M and ECL impacts

FINANCIAL ASSETS

AT 31.12.2017

- IAS 39 Values

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT 1.1.2018 - IFRS 9 "compliant" values
IFRS 9 FTA IMPACT ON CONSOLIDATED

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AS AT 1.1.2018

(A) (B) (C=B-A)

20. Fin. assets

measured at FV

through PL: a)

trading

20. Fin. Assets

measured at FV

through PL: b)

designated at

FV

20. Fin. assets

measured at FV

through PL: c)

mandatorily

measured at FV

30. Fin. assets

measured at FV

through OCI

40. Fin. assets

measured at

AC: a) loans

and advances

to banks

40. Fin. assets

measured at

AC: b) loans

and advances

to customers

FTA Impact on

shareholders’

equity

- o/w: FTA IFRS 9

on "Valuation

Reserves"

- o/w: FTA IFRS 9

on "Reserves"

20. Financial assets HFT 4,911,824 4,894,434   15,991 -1,399   -1,399

- reclassified IAS 39 values -4,911,824 4,894,434   17,390

- Imp. Measurement   210 210   210

- ECL impact   -1,609 -1,609   -1,609

30. Fin. assets measured at FV 28,952   20,960 7,992   0 275 -275

- reclassified IAS 39 values -28,952   20,960 7,992

- Imp. Measurement   0   0 259 -259

- ECL impact   0   0 16 -16

40. Financial assets AFS  17,128,622   832,072 14,290,446

2,023,402 17,298 -110,404 127,702

- reclassified IAS 39 values -17,128,622   832,072 14,290,446   2,006,104

- Imp. Measurement   0   17,504 17,504 -117,361 134,865

- ECL impact   -206 -206 6,957 -7,163

50. Financial assets HTM  11,560,769   2,451,635   9,159,087 49,953 51,764 -1,811

- reclassified IAS 39 values -11,560,769   2,400,035   9,160,734

- Imp. Measurement   51,600

51,600 51,600

- ECL impact   0   -1,647 -1,647 164 -1,811

60. Loans and advances to

banks
5,164,715   5,162,667   -2,048   -2,048

- reclassified IAS 39 values -5,164,715   5,164,715

- ECL impact   -2,048

-2,048   -2,048

70. Loans and advances to

customers
108,176,382   461,234   106,368,297 -1,346,851   -1,346,851

- reclassified IAS 39 values -108,176,382   476,595   107,699,787

- Imp. Measurement   -15,361   -15,361   -15,361

- ECL impact   -1,331,490 -1,331,490

-1,331,490

Total  financial assets 146,971,264 4,894,434 0 1,314,266 16,750,073 5,162,667 117,566,777 -1,283,047 -58,365 -1,224,682

- reclassified IAS 39 values -

securities
-34,289,362 4,894,434  983,051 16,698,473 225,492 11,487,912

- reclassified IAS values – loans

and advances
-112,681,902   346,576  4,939,223 107,396,103

- Imp. measurement   -15,361 51,600  17,714 53,953 -65,502 119,455

- ECL impact   -2,048 -1,334,952 -1,337,000 7,137 -1,344,137

17

Table 4: reconciliation between financial assets accounting categories at 31.12.2017 (IAS 39 values) and financial assets accounting categories at 01.01.2018 (IFRS 9 “compliant” IAS

values) by type of financial instrument

FINANCIAL ASSETS

AT 31.12.2017

- IAS 39 Values

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT 1.1.2018 - IFRS 9 "compliant" values
IFRS 9 FTA IMPACT ON CONSOLIDATED

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AS AT 1.1.2018

(A) (B) (C=B-A)

20. Fin. assets

measured at FV

through PL: a)

trading

20. Fin. Assets

measured at FV

through PL: b)

designated at

FV

20. Fin. assets

measured at FV

through PL: c)

mandatorily

measured at FV

30. Fin. assets

measured at FV

through OCI

40. Fin. assets

measured at

AC: a) loans

and advances

to banks

40. Fin. assets

measured at

AC: b) loans

and advances

to customers

FTA Impact on

shareholders’

equity

- o/w: FTA IFRS 9

on "Valuation

Reserves"

- o/w: FTA IFRS 9

on "Reserves"

20. Financial assets HFT
4,911,824 4,894,434   15,991 -1,399   -1,399

- debt securities 2,283,911 2,266,521   15,991 -1,399   -1,399

- equity securities 693,004 693,004

- UCITS units 29,661 29,661

- derivatives 1,905,248 1,905,248

30. Financial assets

measured at FV  28,952   20,960 7,992   0 275 -275

- debt securities 9,412   1,420 7,992   0 275 -275

- equity securities 579   579

- UCITS units 18,961   18,961

40. Financial assets AFS
17,128,622   832,072 14,290,446   2,023,402 17,298 -110,404 127,702

- debt securities 15,716,663   179,445 13,531,114   2,023,402 17,298 17,638 -340

- equity securities 993,472   234,140 759,332   -112,391 112,391

- UCITS units 418,487   418,487   -15,651 15,651

50. Financial assets HTM
11,560,769   2,451,635   9,159,087 49,953 51,764 -1,811

- debt securities 11,560,769   2,451,635   9,159,087 49,953 51,764 -1,811

60. Loans and advances

to banks 5,164,715   5,162,667   -2,048   -2,048

- loans and advances 4,939,223   4,937,446   -1,777   -1,777

- debt securities 225,492   225,221   -271   -271

70. Loans and advances

to customers 108,176,382   461,234   106,368,297 -1,346,851   -1,346,851

- loans and advances 107,742,679   343,452   106,074,355 -1,324,872   -1,324,872

- debt securities 433,703   117,782   293,942 -21,979   -21,979

Total financial assets 146,971,264 4,894,434   1,314,266 16,750,073 5,162,667 117,566,777 -1,283,047 -58,365 -1,224,682

18

Based on what shown in the above tables, the measurement criteria of the new IFRS9 accounting categories under which the
instruments outstanding on the transition date have been classified are basically in line with those of the retired IAS 39
categories, except for limited cases attributable to changes in the business model, to the inherent characteristics of the
financial instruments, and to the adoption of accounting options permitted by the standard. To this regard, it should be
pointed out that the portfolio represented by UCITS units has been fully assigned to “Financial assets measure at fair value

[…]

Liability provisions 1,562,694 1,580,444 1,580,461 -17,750 -1.1%

Tax liabilities 663,282 691,737 669,494 -28,455 -4.1%

Liabilities associated with assets held for sale 53 35 35 18 51.4%

Other liabilities 3,871,914 3,576,116 3,576,116 295,798 8.3%

 Total LIABILITIES 151,123,576 149,277,087 149,243,225 1,846,489 1.2%

Minority interests 54,857 57,567 63,310 -2,710 -4.7%

Shareholders' equity 11,074,311 10,868,112 11,900,230 206,199 1.9%

CONSOLIDATED SHAREHOLDERS 'EQUITY 11,129,168 10,925,679 11,963,540 203,489 1.9%

 (*) "Deposits from customers" include also Custodian Bank, which is going to be disposed.

23

BANCO BPM GROUP

Reclassified consolidated balance sheet
Reconciliation statement between balances at 31.12.2017 (IAS 39) and balances at 01.01.2018
(IFRS 9)

   (euro thousand) 31/12/2017
Classification

(a)

Measurement

impacts

(b)

ECL

impacts

(c)

01/01/2018

IFRS 9

impacts

(b+c)

Cash and cash equivalents 976,686 - - - 976,686 -

Financial assets at amortised cost 112,681,902 -346,576 - -1,323,525 111,011,801 -1,323,525

   -  Due from banks 4,939,223 - - -1,777 4,937,446 -1,777

   -  Customer loans 107,742,679 -346,576 - -1,321,748 106,074,355 -1,321,748

Financial assets and hedging derivatives 34,533,172 346,576 53,953 -13,475 34,920,226 40,478

   -  Financial assets designated at FV
through P&L

5,184,586 1,283,285 -15,361 - 6,452,510 -15,361

   -  Financial assets designated at FV
through OCI

17,128,622 -430,149 51,600 - 16,750,073 51,600

   -  Financial assets at amortised cost 12,219,964 -506,560 17,714 -13,475 11,717,643 4,239

Equity investments (*) 1,349,191 - -87,351 - 1,261,840 -87,351

Property and equipment 2,735,182 - - - 2,735,182 -

Intangible assets 1,297,160 - - - 1,297,160 -

Tax assets 4,520,189 - - 366,399 4,886,588 366,399

Non-current assets held for sale and
discontinued operations

106,121 - - - 106,121 -

Other assets 3,007,162 - - - 3,007,162 -

Total ASSETS 161,206,765 - -33,398 -970,601 160,202,766 -1,003,999

   Due to banks 27,199,304 - - - 27,199,304 -

Direct funding 107,509,849 - 15,254 - 107,525,103 15,254

   -  Due to customers   87,848,146 - - - 87,848,146 -

   -  Debt securities issued and fin. liabilities
designated at FV

19,661,703 - 15,254 - 19,676,957 15,254

Other financial liabilities designated at FV 8,707,966 - -3,618 - 8,704,348 -3,618

Liability provisions 1,580,461 - - -17 1,580,444 -17

Tax liabilities 669,494 - 21,092 1,151 691,737 22,243

Liabilities associated with assets held for sale 35 - - - 35 -

Other liabilities 3,576,116 - - - 3,576,116 -

 Total LIABILITIES 149,243,225 - 32,728 1,134 149,277,087 33,862

   Minority interests 63,310 - - -5,743 57,567 -5,743

Shareholders' equity 11,900,230 - -66,126 -965,992 10,868,112 -1,032,118

CONSOLIDATED SHAREHOLDERS 'EQUITY 11,963,540 - -66,126 -971,735 10,925,679 -1,037,861

   a) Reclassification of the IAS 39 balances according the new items of the financial assets and liabilities

b) IFRS 9 FTA impacts from the new measurement criteria of the financial assets and liabilities (excluding ECL)

c) IFRS 9 FTA impacts from the new Expected Credit Loss (ECL) model
(*) Estimated impact on Equity investments following the new calculation of the net equity of the investments according to the IFRS 9 rules

24

BANCO BPM GROUP

Reclassified consolidated income statement

 (in euro thousand) Q1 2018 Q1 2017 Changes
Changes

%

Net interest income 595,111 548,607 46,504 8.5%

Income (loss) from investments in associates carried at equity 42,585 41,585 1,000 2.4%

Net interest, dividend and similar income 637,696 590,192 47,504 8.0%

Net fee and commission income 476,520 515,774 -39,254 -7.6%

Other net operating income 24,150 30,316 -6,166 -20.3%

Net financial result 29,308 36,857 -7,549 -20.5%

Other operating income 529,978 582,947 -52,969 -9.1%

Total income 1,167,674 1,173,139 -5,465 -0.5%

Personnel expenses -442,089 -456,719 14,630 -3.2%

Other administrative expenses -279,485 -260,699 -18,786 7.2%

Amortization and depreciation -47,926 -52,883 4,957 -9.4%

Operating costs -769,500 -770,301 801 -0.1%

Profit (loss) from operations 398,174 402,838 -4,664 -1.2%

Net adjustments on loans to customers -326,239 -292,490 -33,749 11.5%

Net adjustments on securities and other financial assets 2,228 -8,357 10,585

Net provisions for risks and charges -24,964 504 -25,468

Profit (loss) on the disposal of equity and other investments 179,654 17,066 162,588 N.S.

Income (loss) before tax from continuing operations 228,853 119,561 109,292 91.4%

Tax on income from continuing operations -6,976 -27,500 20,524 -74.6%

Income (loss) after tax from discontinued operations -14 20,003 -20,017

Income (loss) attributable to minority interests 1,430 3,138 -1,708 -54.4%

Net income (loss) for the period excluding Badwill  223,293 115,202 108,091 93.8%

Badwill - 3,076,137 -3,076,137

Net income (loss) for the period 223,293 3,191,339 -2,968,046 -93.0%

25

BANCO BPM GROUP

Reclassified consolidated income statement

 (in euro thousand) Q1 2018 Recl.

Q1 2018

without

reclassification

Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Q3 2017 Q4 2017

Net interest income 595,111 -65,750 529,361 548,607 511,149 524,923 528,768

Income (loss) from investments in associates
carried at equity

42,585

42,585 41,585 40,354 38,931 45,166

Net interest, dividend and similar income 637,696 -65,750 571,946 590,192 551,503 563,854 573,934

Net fee and commission income 476,520

476,520 515,774 503,605 458,935 472,096

Other net operating income 24,150

24,150 30,316 14,362 29,401 24,738

Net financial result 29,308

29,308 36,857 63,320 12,957 41,915

Other operating income 529,978

529,978 582,947 581,287 501,293 538,749

Total income
1,167,67

4
-65,750 1,101,924 1,173,139 1,132,790 1,065,147 1,112,683

Personnel expenses -442,089

-442,089 -456,719 -456,711 -450,628 -420,796

Other administrative expenses -279,485

-279,485 -260,699 -233,055 -273,178 -212,334

Amortization and depreciation -47,926

-47,926 -52,883 -56,406 -62,160 -95,466

Operating costs -769,500

-769,500 -770,301 -746,172 -785,966 -728,596

Profit (loss) from operations 398,174 -65,750 332,424 402,838 386,618 279,181 384,087

Net adjustments on loans to customers -326,239 65,750 -260,489 -292,490 -354,530 -340,816 -673,127

Net adjustments on securities and other
financial assets

2,228

2,228 -8,357 -70,820 -48,322 -12,718

Net provisions for risks and charges -24,964

-24,964 504 -9,641 4,615 -9,235

Profit (loss) on the disposal of equity and
other investments

179,654

179,654 17,066 -3,765 333 12,064

Income (loss) before tax from continuing

operations
228,853

228,853 119,561 -52,138 -105,009 -298,929

Tax on income from continuing operations -6,976

-6,976 -27,500 1,122 45,612 103,202

Income (loss) after tax from discontinued
operations

-14

-14 20,003 25,790 16,498 699,971